The specific embedded value for the individual scenario is calculated on the basis of the current local balance sheets, existing solvency regime, actuarial data and experience
data for lapse rates, mortality rates etc.

New
Business

Financial
Effects

Poland

Sweden

Total

The Market Consistent Embedded Value model (MCEV) is a stochastic dividend stream model projecting future developments based on Monte Carlo simulations. The model
calculates the dividend stream to the shareholders in each scenario and derives the Economic Value as the net present value of the dividend stream for the specific scenario

The market consistency is obtained using risk free interest rates (government curves) and state price deflators for discounting. The input for the stochastic scenarios is based on
historical observations of financial market data

(mEUR)

Denmark

Finland

Norway

Increase in AuM (‘Other’): Positive MCEV contribution of EUR 80m, mainly driven by the Finnish and Swedish entities

Additional impacts (‘Other’): In addition to the above items other explanatory factors are experience effects as well as improved business logic/assumptions

Financial buffers (‘Other’): Financial buffer levels decreased during the period due to market movements resulting in a reduction in the MCEV of EUR -47m

32

MCEV - Value of In-Force business (VIF)

Q4/15 Q4/14

19 254

1 330 1 240

489 591

34 36

638 386

2 511 2 508

MCEV - New Business and Margins

Q4/15 Q4/14 Q4/15 Q4/14

0 0 0% 0%

264 242 33% 40%

5 6 22% 21%

●

●

●

●

MCEV - Sensitivities

Scenario Denmark Finland Norway Poland Sweden

IntRates -100bp -32.9% -0.9% -14.1% -27.7% 5.2%

IntRates -50bp -15.3% -0.4% -5.0% -12.9% 2.5%

IntRates +50bp 14.0% 0.2% 2.4% 10.3% -2.5%

IntRates +100bp 26.9% 0.4% 3.5% 19.4% -5.0%

EquityReturn
+10pct

4.2% 4.5% 3.0% 13.4% 4.6%
EquityReturn
-10pct

-4.4% -4.5% -3.4% -13.4% -4.6%

AdminCost
+10pct

-5.3% -0.8% -2.5% -2.4% -2.9%
AdminCost
-10pct

5.2% 0.8% 2.5% 2.4% 2.9%

Surrender +10pct 2.0% -2.0% -1.2% -0.2% -2.8%
Surrender
-10pct

-2.1% 2.2% 1.3% 0.2% 3.0%

Lapse +10pct -1.4% -0.1% -1.1% 0.0% -1.5%

Lapse -10pct 1.5% 0.1% 1.2% 0.0% 1.7%

●

Assumption change

The change in the margin for Market Return products is the effect of overall higher sales of New Business, where a relatively higher proportion now originates from markets with
lower margin products combined with updated business logic/assumptions

Risk

Traditional

Market Return

The margin for Traditional and Market Return products is calculated on the basis of annual premium equivalent (APE) standard (10 years). For Risk products, the value of new
business and the margin are calculated on a one-year horizon (annual margin) given the duration of the products

Interest rate